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1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

• Provide a performance update for Scottish Welfare Fund activity for the first quarter
of 2015/16;

• Provide an update on the progress of the regulatory framework and funding of the
scheme going forward; and

• Provide a rationale for the current priority setting of the fund.

2. Background

2.1 The Scottish Welfare Fund (SWF) went live on the 1st April 2013 and was designed as
an interim two year scheme to deliver Community Care Grants and Crisis Grants. The
interim scheme will be replaced by a permanent Welfare Fund from April 2016.

2.2 Funding for the scheme remained unchanged from year one at £2,956,014 and will
continue at this level during 2015/16.

3. Scottish Welfare Fund Performance in the jst Quarter of 2015/16

3.1 During the three months from April to end of June 2015, North Lanarkshire SWF has
made a total of 5,488 decisions on applications to the fund with 3,626 awards being
made. The overall rate of award from the fund is 66% for this quarter. Table 1 shows
the breakdown of decisions for the first quarter:

3.2 Table 1 below shows the number of decisions made by the service during the first
quarter of 2015/16;

Table 1

CCG Crisis Total Total Total
Period Awards Refusals Awards Refusals Awards Refusals Decisions
Apr−15 256 194 931 514 1187 708 1895

May−15 1 290 183 886 381 1176 564 1740

Jun−15 231 135 1032 455 1263 590 1853

First
Quarter 777 512 2849 1350 3626 1862 5488

Total



3.3 Current levels of spend within the fund are being carefully managed during the early
part of the financial year to ensure that there are sufficient funds available across the
whole of the budget period through to 2016. The monthly budget for the fund when
broken down equals £246,334, however demand is not equally spread over 12 monthly
budget periods and this will result in some months having a lower percentage spend
and others (particularly the winter months) where spend will be higher than monthly
budget profile.

3.4 Table 2 below shows the spend profile of the fund for the first quarter of 2015/16.
NB. all spend figures are subject to change upon reconciliation with the ledger.

Table 2

Monthly. Monthly % of
CCG Crisis TotalMonth Budget Budget MonthlySpend Spend SpendCCG's Crisis Budget

Apr−15 177,105 69,229 £135,499 £61,987 197,487 80%
May−15 177,105 69,229 £174,928 £62,306 237,235 96%
Jun−15 177,105 69,229 £143,139 £73,236 216,375 88%

Spend to Date 651,097

3.5 Table 3 below provides a comparison between the top six councils for the first quarter
of 2015/16. The data shows that North Lanarkshire Council received 557 more crisis
applications than any other council in Scotland. Table 2 also shows that NLC has the
second highest number of applications overall.

Table 3

•
Total

Crisis National Community Care National Applications
Local Authority Applications Share Grant Applications Share for 1st

Quarter
Glasgow City 3642 10.75% 3738 21.84% 7380
North Lanarkshire 4199 12.40% 1289 7.53% 5488
Fife 2492 7.36% 902 5.27% 3394
South Lanarkshire 1696 5.01% 1353 7.90% 3049
Edinburgh, City of 1845 5.45% 1013 5.92% 2858
Renfrewshire 2134 6.30% 565 3.30% 2699

4. Service Funding and Regulations Update

4.1 The Scottish Welfare Fund Manager is one of three Local authority representatives on
the Scottish Government Resources and Distribution Sub Group for Scottish Welfare
Fund and is currently involved in discussions with CoSLA and the Scottish Government
about future funding models for the year 2016/17 and beyond.

4.2 The public consultation on the Scottish Welfare Fund Regulations will close on 21" of
August 2015 and the Scottish Welfare Fund Manager has submitted a response on
behalf of NLC in conjunction with other council colleagues. (see Appendix 1).



5. Current Priority Setting of SWF

5.1 The priority setting of the fund is currently 'High'. The setting is based on application
demand and remaining available budget. The service has also given consideration to
known seasonal increases in demand towards the end of the summer as children
return to school.

6. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committeenote:−the
current status of Scottish Welfare fund provision at the end of quarter 1; and

the response to the Scottish Government's public consultation on the Scottish
Welfare Fund Regulations.

;

Head of E−Government & Service Development
Members seeking further information on the contents o f this report are asked to contact Irene McKelvey, on tel. 01698
520449, or Stephen Devine, Scottish Welfare Fund Manager on 01698 524816



APPENDJL .1
44

Consultation on Regulations and Guidance under the
la

Welfare Funds (Scotland) Act 2015. The Scottish
Government
Riaghaltas na h−Alba

RESPONDENT INFORMATION FORM
Please Note this form must be returned with your response to ensure that we handle your response
appropriately

1. Name/Organisation
Draanisation Name

North Lanarkshire Council

Title Mr E Ms LI Mrs LI Miss LI Dr LI Please tick as appropriate

Surname

Devine
Forename
[Stephen

−. −
2. Postal Address
North Lanarkshire Council
Dalziel Building

−.7 Scott Street
Motherwell
− P o s t c o d e MLI 1 S Phone 01698 524 816 Email devinestnorthlan.gov.uk

3. Permissions − I am responding as...

Please tick as appropriate



CONSULTATION QUESTIONS

1) VIEWS ON POLICY ISSUES AND EQUALITY IMPACTS

1. Is it a problem that Local Authorities (LAs) use different ways to decide whether
or not a Scottish Welfare Fund (SWF) applicant is on a low income to check that
they are eligible for an award?
Yes L I No

Please explain your answer:

There are different financial pressures on families and individuals across the
different geographies of Scotland. There are variances in local economies
including living costs, fuel costs, access to services, transport links etc.

2. What is the best way for an LA to decide that a SWF applicant is on a low
income? Please tick one.

Continue to use the same method as for the interim SWF − LA decision
makers make a judgement on whether the applicant is on a low income
based on the information given by the applicant and information they X
already have in their other benefit systems. This will mean that LAs
use _slightly _different _methods, _as_they _do_now.
We could make a list of different "approved" ways that LA decision
makers could use to decide whether the applicant is on a low income.
For example, if you are entitled to certain welfare benefits or levels of
tax credits, council tax reduction or housing benefit. The LA could use
the best way for their systems. This would still mean some variation
but less than under the current system.
We could decide a set level of income and ask decision makers not to
make grants to anyone whose income is higher. The level of income
could be different according to what sort of household the applicant is
in. This would reduce variation between LAs but would also mean that
LAs cannot make their own judgements to make an award when
someone is above the income level. This is not as flexible as the
current arrangement where special circumstances can be taken in to
account so that a grant can be made when income is higher.
Other − please give details.

Please tell us why you have chosen this option and explain the advantages and
disadvantages.



Advantages:
• Ensures the customer remains at the heart of the decision making

process
• Recognises the differences in the cost of living in different parts of

Scotland.
• This option allows local authorities to tailor their awards to the specific

needs of customers.
• Allows local authorities to manage their fund appropriately in response

local economies.
• Allows local authorities to build more appropriate holistic supports around

their fund to ensure best outcomes for customers and help prevent repeat
applications.

Disadvantages:
• There may be perceived unfairness in the different approaches taken by

each local authority. This can be overcome by being clear with
customers about the overarching purpose of the fund.

3. What do you think the consequences would be if we limited crisis grant (CG)
awards to three per household per year?

The consequences are obvious:
• Households may have a number of adults who face crisis over a 12

month period because of delays in DWP benefit administration, wider
welfare reforms, chaotic lifestyles, complex family dynamics, domestic
violence etc. To limit awards per household would take no account of the
individuals within that household.

E.g. Where a household had received 3 awards within a 12 month period,
but within that period there was a domestic violence situation; the fund
would be rendered useless for the victim attempting to flee to safety as a
limit on awards would have been reached for that household.

4. What do you think the consequences would be if we limited community care
grant (CCG) awards to three per household per year?

The impact would be limited. Community Care Grants should be used to settle
families and individuals in the community rather than support chaotic lifestyles.



5. Do you think that there should be a limit on the number of times that a CCG can
be given for the same item in a set period?

Yes E] No

If so, what should the limits be?

6. Do you agree that families facing exceptional pressure should be given priority in
decisions on CO applications as well as CCGs?
Yes L I No

Pease explain your answer:

Exceptional pressure is exactly that, exceptional, whether it is an individual or a
family. Local authorities may prioritise families whilst maintaining the discretion
to make exceptions for those individuals where the exceptional pressure is
deemed locally to be sufficient as to require the customer to be treated in the
same way as a family.

7. Which sorts of payment do you think are a cash equivalent that LAs should be
able to use to pay SWF grants. You can choose as many as you like:

Paypoint or alternative electronic transfer
_Allpay (without restrictions) or other loaded store card LI

Fuel Cards
High street vouchers accepted at a number of outlets e.g. for LI
clothing.
Travel tickets, bought on behalf of the applicant.

If there are other forms of payments that you think would be suitable cash
equivalents for LAs to use, please tell us what they are.



8. How can LAs make sure that the way they are making the award ie in cash or by
paying a cash equivalent, is the best one for the applicant?

The best option for the customer is to receive their award in whichever way
allows them to resolve their crisis.

The definition of cash is − Ready money, notes and coins.

Therefore any award made to a customer as cash or cash equivalent should be
readily converted to notes or coins. Pie−paid cards are not a cash equivalent,
they are a cash alternative. Paypoint is a cash delivery system and as such is a
cash equivalent.

Living expenses should therefore be made in a manner which is cash or cash
equivalent.

Fuel costs can be made using prepayment cards, fobs or keys as cash is not
required to ensure that the element of an award for fuel is satisfied for the
customer.

Travel tickets again have a specific purpose and are able to satisfy the travel
need without the requirement for cash.

Decision makers should retain discretion to make supervised spend
arrangements where there is any doubt that the customer will be unable to
manage a cash or cash equivalent award

9. Do you agree with the draft statutory guidance on timescales for processing
CGs. i.e. that:
• LAs must consider a case and make a decision immediately they receive all the

information they need to make the decision.
• A working day is between 9am and 4.45pm. If an application is received after

4.45pm it should be treated as being received on the next working day.
• Even if the LA is still waiting for a piece of information that they think is relevant

to the decision, a decision must be made by close of business on the day after
the application has been received. This means that a decision is made at the end
of the day after the application is received, on the balance of probability, based
on the information held at the time.

Yes 0 No El
If not, please explain why:



10. Do you agree that substantial improvements to private property should be added
to the list of excluded items at Annex A of the draft statutory guidance?
Yes 0 No LII
If not, please explain why:
Improvements to private property should be added to the excluded items list.
However local authorities should retain the discretion to make decisions which
would:

• impact sick or disabled people where the improvement cannot be funded
by other public funds, the improvement relates specifically to their illness
or disability and failure to address the situation would lead to the prospect
of that person entering residential care

and,

It is reasonable for the local authority to make an award to improve a
private property where no other suitable alternative exists.

11. Do you agree that repatriation costs should be added to the list of excluded
items at Annex A of the draft statutory guidance?
Yes E No F1
If not, please explain

Repatriation of individuals should be added to the list of excluded items.

Local Authorities should however, retain discretion to repatriate individuals
where a decision not to do so would cause significant harm to that customer or
their family.

12. Do you think there should be any other items added to the list of excluded items
in Annex A of the draft statutory guidance?
Yes L I No

If yes, please tell us which items and explain why:



13. Do you think there should be any other items taken off the list of excluded items
in Annex A of the draft statutory guidance?
Yes L I No

If yes, please tell us which items and explain

SWF teams should retain ultimate discretion over an application, even if
that item applied for is excluded.

14. Is there anything on the list of vulnerabilities at Annex C to the draft statutory
guidance that you don't think should be there?
Yes L I No

If yes, please tell us what and explain

15. Is there anything that you think should be added to the list of vulnerabilities at
Annex C to the draft statutory guidance?
Yes [ 1 No

If yes, please tell us what situation, condition or circumstance should be added to
the list of vulnerabilities and explain why:

As highlighted previously the list of vulnerabilities should remain as suggested
and not exhaustive.



16. What equalities impacts have you identified from the draft regulations and
guidance attached at Annexes B and C to the consultation paper?

N/A



2) VIEWS ON DRAFT REGULATIONS

17. Do you think that the draft regulations will have the effects that we have listed at
section 2 of the consultation paper?

Yes E No El

18. If you do not think that they will have these effects, please tell us about any gaps
in the draft regulations at Annex B to the consultation paper or unintended
consequences you would expect from these regulations:

N/A

3) VIEWS ON DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE

19. Please tell us about any concerns, comments or suggestions you have on the
draft statutory guidance at Annex C to the consultation paper that are not already
covered by the questions in Section 1 of the consultation paper:

3) VIEWS ON THE APPLICATION FORM

20. Should the application form for the permanent SWF be:

A combined CG and CCG application form El
2 separate application forms

Please tick your chosen option.

Please explain your answer:

Two separate application forms will assist customers and third sector support
agencies to better understand what is being applied for and on what basis. Two
separate application forms allow local authorities to streamline administration
and this aids support of new digital channels, makes telephone contacts more
efficient and allows for separation of processing and development of stronger
holistic supports to customers applying through each route.



21. What information is collected on the application form for the interim SWF, at
Annex D to the consultation paper, that you do not think is needed to assess an
application?

The primary data set requirements should be issued to each Local Authority with
each local authority then having the discretion to edit electronic and paper
application forms to meet the requirements of their systems and demands. This
ensures all data sets are made available to Scottish Government from each
council.

22. How can the application form which is at Annex D to the consultation paper for
the interim SWF be improved for the permanent SWF?

See answers 20/21


